



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

4 April 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL AND VIA EMAIL 7022 2410 0002 2881 5958

Marissa Juhler, Director Division of Integrated Waste Management Yolo County Central Landfill 44090 County Road 28H Woodland, California 95776 CERTIFIED MAIL AND VIA EMAIL 7022 2410 0002 2881 5965

Greg Kelley, Managing Member Northern Recycling, LLC 3216 Vichy Avenue Napa, California 94558

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER R5-2025-XXXX COUNTY OF YOLO, DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES YOLO COUNTY CENTRAL LANDFILL

Enclosed is a Notice of Public Hearing (Notice) and a draft copy of the subject proposed Order. As stated in the Notice, the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) will consider adoption of the subject proposed Order at a public meeting scheduled for:

DATE: 19/20 JUNE 2025

TIME: 08:30 a.m.

PLACE: Central Valley Water Board

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

The date, time, and location of the public meeting may change after this Notice is issued. A Final Agneda will be made available at least ten (10) days before the public meeting and will provide the final date, time, location, and other details. Please review the Notice carefully for information, including how to obtain the Final Agenda and how to provide comments on the proposed Order.

Written comments on the draft proposed Order must be submitted by 5:00 pm on 5 May 2025. Please send any comments via electronic mail to brad.shelton@waterboards.ca.gov, with the subject line, "Comments on Proposed Order for the Yolo County Central Landfill." Alternatively, comments may be mailed to the following address:

Attention: Brad Shelton, P.G., C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist
Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board
11020 Sun Center Drive #200
Rancho Cordova, California 95670-6114

If you do not have access to the Internet or otherwise require paper copies of these documents, please contact Jarrod Ramsey-Lewis at (916) 464-4762 or by electronic mail at <u>Jarrod.Ramsey-Lewis@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Brad Shelton, P.G.

Senior Engineering Geologist Chief, Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit

Enclosures:

- 1. Notice of Public Hearing
- 2. Tentative WDRs Order
- 3. Tentative Monitoring and Reporting Program Order

cc: (Via Electronic Mail Including All Enclosures)

Jeff Kieffer, Yolo County Central Landfill, Woodland Rachel Davis, Yolo County Central Landfill, Woodland John Borrego, Yolo County Central Landfill, Woodland Will Kelley, Northern Recycling, LLC, Woodland John Murphy, Central Valley Water Board, Sacramento Jarrod Ramsey-Lewis, Central Valley Water Board, Sacramento Howard Hold, Central Valley Water Board, Sacramento Todd DelFrate, Central Valley Water Board, Sacramento Christopher Moskal, Central Valley Water Board, Sacramento Brianna St. Pierre, State Water Board, Sacramento Suzie Dawley, Local Enforcement Agency, Woodland Alyssa Williams, CalRecycle, Sacramento Rachel Beck, CalRecycle, Sacramento Jonalyn Bajurin, CalRecycle, Sacramento

Eric Hernandez, Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation, Brooks Jeff Drongesen, California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Sacramento John Alexander, City of Davis Wastewater Division, Davis Jeff Dobrowlski, WSP/Golder Regional Board Chron File

(Via United States Postal Service w/ NOPH Enclosure Only)

Bensen Revocable Trust, Davis Bhullar Farms, LLC, Citrus Heights Campbell Revocable Trust, Etal, Redondo Beach Conaway Preservation Group, LLP, Woodland Davis Property Partnership, West Sacramento Dhir Capital, LLC, Sacramento Edwin Sommer, LLC, Etal, Hayward Gill Family Trust, Yuba City Harlan Family Revocable Trust, Woodland Heidrick & McGinnis Properties, L.P., Woodland Kalgidhar Revocable Trust, Union City Karrer John Felix & Dawn Marrie, Folsom Mariani Nut Company, Winters Smith Family Trust, Davis Tauzer Family Revocable Trust, Woodland Van Fleet, Jeremy Jacob, Davis Way Revocable Trust, Minot